

NO. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA

DAVIAN WILSON,
also known as Chaba
Petitioner-Defendant

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit.
Fifth Circuit Case No. 17-60197

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Michael L. Scott (MB # 101320)
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Office of the Federal Public Defender
N. and S. Districts of Mississippi
200 South Lamar Street, Suite 200-N
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
Telephone: 601/948-4284
Facsimile: 601/948-5510

Attorney for Defendant-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
I. OPINIONS BELOW	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
III. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Basis for federal jurisdiction in the court of first instance.....	5
B. Statement of material facts.....	5
V. ARGUMENTS	11
A. Review on certiorari should be granted in this case	11
B. The district court erred by finding that the prosecution produced sufficient evidence at trial for a reasonable jury to return a guilty verdict against Mr. Wilson.....	11
1. Standard of review and applicable legal tests	11
2. The evidence admitted at trial was insufficient to prove guilt	13
C. The district court erred by allowing admission of Mr. Wilson's clothing	

into evidence at trial, when the evidence was not properly authenticated	16
1. Standard of review and applicable legal tests	16
2. The district court abused its discretion by allowing Mr. Wilson's clothing into evidence at trial.....	17
D. The district court ordered a substantively unreasonable sentence because Mr. Wilson's sentence was unjustly disparate in comparison to the co-participants in the alleged crime and in comparison to other defendants convicted of murder in federal court.....	19
1. Standard of review	19
2. The district court abused its discretion by ordering a sentence that was unreasonably long in comparison to other comparable defendants.....	20
a. Average sentences for similarly situated defendants	23
b. Sentences ordered for defendants with crime-related facts similar to Mr. Wilson's case	25
c. Conclusion – disparate sentence issue	29
VI. CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
(Appendices 1, 2 and 3)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Ferguson v. Extraco Mortgage Co.</i> , 264 Fed. App'x 351 (5th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221, 101 S. Ct. 1074 (1981).....	4
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 452 Fed. App'x 538 (5th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 636 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2011),	17
<i>United States v. Jardina</i> , 747 F.2d 945 (5th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>United States v. Lowery</i> , 135 F.3d 957 (5th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>United States v. Moreland</i> , 665 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 2011)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 649 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 440 F.3d 704 (5th Cir. 2006)	20, 22, 23
<u>Statutes:</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 2	1, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1111	1, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1153	1, 3, 5

18 U.S.C. § 3231 5

18 U.S.C. § 3553 22

28 U.S.C. § 1254 3

Rules:

Rule 10, Supreme Court Rules 11

Rule 13.1, Supreme Court Rules 3

Rule 29.5, Supreme Court Rules 32

Rule 29, Fed. R. Crim. P. 14

Rule 201, Fed. R. Evid. 22

Rule 901, Fed. R. Evid. 17

Sentencing Guidelines Provisions:

Guidelines Sentencing Table 26

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3 20

U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1 26

Provisions of the United States Constitution:

Amendment XIV, United States Constitution 4
